UNITED NATIONS



since 1991

International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Case No.: IT-95-11-PT PersonsResponsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Commit- Date: ted in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia

23rd May 2003

Original:

English

BEFORE THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before:

Judge Liu Daqun, Presiding

Registrar:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of:

23rd May 2003

PROSECUTOR

v.

MILAN MARTIĆ

ORDER DESIGNATING A NEW PRE-TRIAL JUDGE

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Ms. Hildegaard Uertz-Retzlaff

Counsel for the Accused:

Mr. Predrag Milovančević

I, Judge Liu Daqun, Presiding Judge of Trial Chamber I ("the Chamber") of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("the Tribunal");

NOTING Resolution 1481 (2003) adopted by the United Nations Security Council on 19th May 2003, amending Article 13 *quater* of the Statute of the Tribunal so as to enable the *ad litem* Judges of the Tribunal to adjudicate in pre-trial proceedings;

NOTING the Trial Chamber's decision of 21st may 2002 to designate me as the Pre-Trial Judge in the case the Prosecutor vs. Milan MARTIĆ, Case No. IT-95-11-PT;

PURSUANT to Rule 65ter of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

HEREBY DESIGNATE Judge Joaquín Martín Canivell as Pre-Trial Judge in this case.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated this twentieth third day of May 2003,

At The Hague,

The Netherlands

Judge Liu Daqun

Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]